
County Hall
Rhadyr

Usk
NP15 1GA

Tuesday, 17 July 2018

Notice of meeting 

Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust
Monday, 23rd July, 2018 at 11.00 am,
Conference Room, County Hall, Usk 

AGENDA

Item No Item Pages

1.  Apologies for absence

2.  Declarations of Interest

3.  To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the 
Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust

1 - 2

4.  Approval of the 2017-18 accounts to be passed to audit. 3 - 14

5.  Approval of investment fund strategy for 2018-19 15 - 26

6.  Approval of risk policy for 2018-19 27 - 30

7.  To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting 
during consideration of the following item of business in accordance 
with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on 
the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information 
as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. 
(Proper Officer's view attached).

31 - 32

8.  To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People 
regarding applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic 
Year 2016/17

33 - 40

9.  Date and time of the next meeting

Paul Matthews

Public Document Pack



Chief Executive / Prif Weithredwr



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL
CYNGOR SIR FYNWY

THE CONSTITUTION OF THE COMMITTEE IS AS FOLLOWS:

County Councillors: A. Easson
R. Edwards
D. Jones
S.B. Jones
P. Murphy
B. Thomas
J.D. Hayes
D. Havard
W. Symondson
D. Yeowell
K. Backhouse
M.Feakins

Public Information
Access to paper copies of agendas and reports
A copy of this agenda and relevant reports can be made available to members of the public 
attending a meeting by requesting a copy from Democratic Services on 01633 644219. Please 
note that we must receive 24 hours notice prior to the meeting in order to provide you with a hard 
copy of this agenda. 

Welsh Language
The Council welcomes contributions from members of the public through the medium of Welsh or 
English.  We respectfully ask that you provide us with adequate notice to accommodate your 
needs.



Aims and Values of Monmouthshire County Council

Our purpose

Building Sustainable and Resilient Communities

Objectives we are working towards

 Giving people the best possible start in life
 A thriving and connected county
 Maximise the Potential of the natural and built environment
 Lifelong well-being
 A future focused council

Our Values

Openness. We are open and honest. People have the chance to get involved in decisions that 
affect them, tell us what matters and do things for themselves/their communities. If we cannot do 
something to help, we’ll say so; if it will take a while to get the answer we’ll explain why; if we can’t 
answer immediately we’ll try to connect you to the people who can help – building trust and 
engagement is a key foundation.

Fairness. We provide fair chances, to help people and communities thrive. If something does not 
seem fair, we will listen and help explain why. We will always try to treat everyone fairly and 
consistently. We cannot always make everyone happy, but will commit to listening and explaining 
why we did what we did. 

Flexibility. We will continue to change and be flexible to enable delivery of the most effective and 
efficient services. This means a genuine commitment to working with everyone to embrace new 
ways of working.

Teamwork. We will work with you and our partners to support and inspire everyone to get involved 
so we can achieve great things together. We don’t see ourselves as the ‘fixers’ or problem-solvers, 
but we will make the best of the ideas, assets and resources available to make sure we do the 
things that most positively impact our people and places.





This page is intentionally left blank



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held
at Room P3  - County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 23rd April, 2018 at 

11.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillors: A. Easson, D. Jones and M.Feakins

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Nikki Wellington Finance Manager
Andrew Evans Senior Management Accountant
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer
Robert Tranter Head of Legal Services & Monitoring Officer

APOLOGIES:

Councillors R. Edwards

1. Declarations of Interest 

None

2. To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the following items of business in accordance with Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the 
information as defined in Paragraphs 13 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act 
(Proper Officer's view attached) 

The Trust agreed to exclude press and public from the meeting for discussion of the following 
item.

3. To discuss the proposal from the Trustees of the Roger Edwards Education Trust 
regarding the distribution of income. 

At the previous meeting it had been agreed that three members would meet with the Roger 
Edwards Educational Trust to discuss resent proposals around funding.

This meeting had been arranged to update trustees on the outcome of that meeting and to 
agree recommendations.

Following discussion the Trust resolved to contact the Charity Commission with their proposals 
which would then be discussed at a meeting with Roger Edwards Educational Trust.

The resolution will be confirmed at the next meeting of Mon Farm School Endowment Trust.

The meeting ended at Time Not Specified 

Public Document Pack

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held
at Room P3  - County Hall, The Rhadyr, Usk, NP15 1GA on Monday, 23rd April, 2018 at 

11.00 am

Page 2



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment 
Trust Fund

Annual report 
for the year ended 31 March 2018

-Registered Charity Number: 525649

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund
Annual report for year ended 31st March
[...]
in 
2016/17) were made in relation to investments held.

The current strategy is to ensure that there are sufficient funds to meet the needs of beneficiaries.

Investment powers, policy and performance
Under the terms of the Trust Deed, the Trustee have general powers of investment, subject to the provisions of 
the Trustee Act 2000. The Trustee has reviewed its investment strategy and produced an investment and fund 
strategy for 2017/18 which was approved by Monmouthshire County Council in its capacity as Trust 
administrator on 1st March 17.  Investments are strategically placed in low-risk investments.  Investment 
performance is reviewed periodically in light of prevailing economic changes.

Grant making policy
Grants are made in pursuance of the Charity’s objectives in assisting students in need to attend Usk 
Agricultural College, or at the discretion of the governing body, any other college, institution or university to 
pursue courses of study in agricultural subjects. 

Changes in fixed assets
The movements in fixed asset investments during the year are set out in note 7 to the financial statements.  

Page 6



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund
Annual report for year ended 31st March 2018

3

Reserves
The Fund consists primarily of the sale proceeds of the Former Monmouthshire Farm School by the governing 
body of the school to Monmouthshire County Council.  The fund receives an annual payment from The Roger 
Edwards Educational Trust (Charity Number 525638) equivalent to two thirds of the annual investment and 
rental income accrued to the Foundation.  

The Trust has reviewed its fund strategy and produced an investment and fund strategy for 2017-18 which 
states that it is the Trust’s policy to maintain funds at approximately the current level and utilise the annual 
income received to fund its charitable expenditure.  This was approved by Cabinet on the 1st March 2017.

Governance of the Charity
Representative Trustees appointed by Monmou
[...]
ps for the prevention and detection of fraud and other irregularities.

By order of the Trustee

Trustee:

Date:

Page 7



Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund
Annual report for year ended 31st March 2018

4

Report of the independent examiner to the trustee of 
Monmouthshire Farm Endowment Trust Fund
 I report on the accounts of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust Fund for the year ended 31st March 
2018, which are set out on pages 5 to 10.

Responsibilities and basis of report 
As the charity's trustees, you are responsible for the preparation of the accounts in accordance with the 
requirements of the Charities Act 2011 (the Act). You are satisfied that the accounts are not required to be 
audited by charity law and have chosen instead to have an independent examination.                                                                                 

I report in respect of my examination of your charity’s accounts as carried out under section 145 of the Act; In 
carrying out my examination I have followed the Directions given by the Charity Commission under section 
145(5) (b) of the Act.

An independent examination does not involve gathering all the evidence that would be required in an audit and 
consequently does not cover all the matters that an auditor considers in giving their opinion on the accounts. 
The planning and conduct of an audit goes beyond the limited assurance that an independent examination can 
provide. Consequently I express no opinion as to whether the accounts present a ‘true and fair’ view and my 
report is limited to those specific matters set out in the independent examiner’s statement.

Independent examiner’s statement 
I have completed my examination. I confirm that no matters have come to my attention in connection with the 
examination giving me cause to believe: 

 accounting records were not kept as required by section 130 of the Act; or

 the accounts do not accord with those records; or 

 the accounts do not co
[...]
ent losses incurred by the 
Authority will be apportioned proportionally between the Local Authority and Monmouthshire Farm Endowment Trust in line with the 
total investments held by each party.

NB: Any investments which move outside of the above criteria with time will be reinvested within the above criteria on maturity.

3.13 There are currently no ethical constraints on investment of funds and this matter will be reviewed if there are any changes in charity law 
or other requirements.

3.14 There is now more than 12 months’ history to Monmouthshire Farms Trust’s pooled fund holding.  In capital terms, it should be 
remembered that the emphasis of the investment in the selected funds is based on a long-term strategy of a five-year rolling basis

3.15 The values and performance of the investments reported in the latest available Arlingclose report are as follows;P
age 19



Please note the data above reflects the performance of the funds since inception as the funds were purchased on 26th January 2015. 

      

P
age 20



4. Training

4.1 The Head of Finance (S151 Officer) will ensure all staff are suitable trained to assist with this process and will organise awareness 
training to Trustees, Cabinet and Audit Committee where appropriate. 

5. Investment Consultants/ Treasury Advisors

5.1 The Monmouthshire Farm Endowment Trustees use Arlingclose as their Treasury Management Consultants to provide information, 
advice and training relating to investments. Information relating to investments is provided from publicly available data and is 
summarised in order to assist with decision making within the Authority. The information and advice covers the level of risk of investment 
and the variety of options available. 

.

                                                           

P
age 21



Monmouthshire Farm Endowment Trust – Risk Assessment Policy 2018/19

The financial assistance provided by the Monmouthshire Farm Endowment Trust is to support the advancement
[...]
age 25



T
his page is intentionally left blank



Monmouthshire Farm Endowment Trust – Risk Assessment Policy 2018/19

The financial assistance provided by the Monmouthshire Farm Endowment Trust is to support the advancement of education in agriculture and 
related subjects at college. Annually, monies are distributed and the key risk faced by the Monmouthshire Farm Endowment Trust is loss or 
reduction in the amount of monies available.

An assessment of the risks faced by the Monmouthshire Farm Endowment Trust has been undertaken and steps taken to:

- avoid risks through alternative strategies 
- limit and reduce risks by improving controls
- insure against specified risks

On an annual basis the risk assessment will be reviewed and updated to include any new risks identified.  

The risks identified have been encompassed within 4 categories:

- governance & management
- operational risks
- financial risks
- compliance risk

Monmouthshire County Council as custodian and administrator of the Monmouthshire Farm Endowment Trust manage the fund on the 
Trustees behalf through the Cabinet and make all risk and investment decisions in a unified risk policy as advised by the Authority’s investment 
and risk advisors.

The following paragraphs list the risks identified & the steps taken to mitigate or eliminate the risk.

1. Governance & Management

(a) The fund lacks direction?

The activities of the Fund are governed by the guidance in Section 4 of the Charity Act 2000.  

The Cabinet has a clear purpose to maximise the return on its investments and this is contained within the investment policy.

(b) There are conflicts of interest?

P
age 27

A
genda Item

 6



Cabinet members are elected in accordance with the electoral cycle and are required to conduct themselves in-line with the Authority’s Code of 
Conduct. 

Members are required to declare any interests related to the activities of the Trust and may not vote on these decisions. These matters are 
recorded in 
[...]
e Trust.  The nature and format of financial reporting is specified by the Charity 
Commission and an external audit of the accounts is mandatory.  A number of senior Council staff support and advise Cabinet on legal and 
financial matters.

P
age 30



Page 31

Agenda Item 7



Page 32



Document is Restricted

Page 33

Agenda Item 8
By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 39

By virtue of paragraph(s) 12 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust
	Minutes

	4 Approval of the 2017-18 accounts to be passed to audit.
	5 Approval of investment fund strategy for 2018-19
	6 Approval of risk policy for 2018-19
	7 To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during consideration of the following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 of Schedule 12A to the Act. (Proper Officer's view attached).
	8 To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People regarding applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year 2016/17
	cover letter




Minutes of the meeting


MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held
on Monday, 23rd July, 2018 at 11.00 am

PRESENT: County Councillors: A. Easson, R. Edwards, S.B. Jones, D. Havard 
and M.Feakins

OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE:

Nikki Wellington Finance Manager
Andrew Evans Senior Management Accountant
Nicola Perry Senior Democracy Officer

APOLOGIES:

Councillors D. Jones

1. Declarations of Interest 

No declarations made by Members.

2. To confirm and sign the minutes of the previous meeting of the Monmouthshire Farm 
School Endowment Trust 

The minutes of the meeting held on 23rd April 2018 were approved and signed by the Chair.

3. Approval of the 2017-18 accounts to be passed to audit. 

The 2017-18 accounts were presented to the Trust.

We heard that total income amounted to £42,975, £14,903 being from Roger Edwards 
Endowment Trust, and £28,702 from investment income.  

The REET income had not yet been received.

With regards to the loss amount of £16,226, the Finance Manager agreed to go through the 
accounts since the investment with Charibond had started and would report findings to the 
Trust.

The Finance Manager took the opportunity to inform the Trust of information received from the 
Charity Commission with regards to the REET.  Currently we receive two thirds of their income 
and REET had approached the Trust to reduce that to one third.  Following a meeting with 
REET we had proposed an interim measure which had been declined.  The Charity Commission 
has advised that in order for REET to change their objectives they need to approach the Charity 
Commission, who would not approve proposals unless agreed by Trustees.

Officers had explained the difficulties encountered in spending reserved and had received 
advice that we should work with Coleg Gwent to look for ways to invest.

Members suggested agricultural apprenticeships to support farmers as an area of discussion.  
Also, supporting individuals, infrastructure projects and new courses.



MONMOUTHSHIRE COUNTY COUNCIL

Minutes of the meeting of Monmouthshire Farm School Endowment Trust held
on Monday, 23rd July, 2018 at 11.00 am

Next action would be to meet with Keith Backhouse to discuss further.

The Trust resolved to approve the 2017-18 accounts.

4. Approval of investment fund strategy for 2018-19 

The Trust received the Investment and Fund Strategy for 2018/19 for approval.

We heard there were very little change to the strategy which sets out current and future 
strategies.

A Trustee requested clarification regarding UBS Multi Asset Income.  The Finance Manager 
agreed to forward the trend.

The Trust resolved to approve the Strategy.

5. Approval of risk policy for 2018-19 

The Trust resolved to approve the Risk Assessment Policy 2018/19.

6. To consider whether to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the following item of business in accordance with Section 100A of 
the Local Government Act 1972, as amended, on the grounds that it involves the 
likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Paragraphs 12 and 14 of Part 4 
of Schedule 12A to the Act. (Proper Officer's view attached). 

Press and public were excluded from the meeting.

7. To consider a report by the Chief Officer for Children and Young People regarding 
applications received against the Trust Fund for the Academic Year 2016/17 

We considered 2 applications received against the Trust Fund, presented on behalf of the Chief 
Officer for Children and Young People.

We resolved that awards be made to the applicants, as agreed, subject to appropriate receipts 
and evidence of attendance being received. 

8. Date and time of the next meeting 

We agreed the next meeting would be held at 11am on Monday 15th October 2018

The meeting ended at 11.30 am 


